

BEFORE THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 18-0809

TOBY THORNTON,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

AMERICAN INTERSTATE
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF POTTAWAMATTIE COUNTY
HON. JAMES HECKERMAN

APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

Mark McCormick (AT 0005111)
Stephen H. Locher (AT0010383)
Matthew D. Callanan (AT0011813)
BELIN McCORMICK, P.C.
666 Walnut Street Suite 2000
Des Moines, IA 50309-3989
Telephone: (515) 283-4615; 283-4610
Facsimile: (515) 558-0615; 558-0610
E-Mail: mmccormick@belinmccormick.com
shlocher@belinmccormick.com
mdcallanan@belinmccormick.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE COURT SHOULD STRIKE THE FACTUAL ASSERTIONS IN THORNTON’S BRIEF UNSUPPORTED BY CITATION TO THE RECORD.	7
II. THORNTON OFFERS NO PERSUASIVE REASON TO SUSTAIN THE COMPENSATORY DAMAGES AWARDS.....	11
A. The Lost Investment Income Award Remains Unsupported.....	11
B. The Lost Home Equity Award Remains Unsupported.....	14
C. Thornton Fails to Explain Why an Insurance Company Is Responsible for Delays Caused by the Insured and His Doctor.	17
D. Thornton All But Admits the Impropriety of the Consequential Damage (i.e., Attorney’s Fee) Award.....	21
III. THORNTON PROVIDES NO PERSUASIVE SUPPORT FOR THE DISPROPORTIONATE PUNITIVE DAMAGE AWARD.....	24
A. The Non-Iowa Cases Cited in Thornton’s Brief Do Not Support His Position.	24
B. The Iowa Cases Cited in Thornton’s Brief Also Do Not Support His Position.	28

C. Thornton’s Misleading and Often Unsupported Recitation of Facts Is Insufficient to Overcome the Dearth of Precedent Supporting the Punitive Damage Award.....	32
IV. THE COURT SHOULD CORRECT OTHER ERRORS LIKELY TO ARISE IN THE EVENT OF A THIRD TRIAL.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	39
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Brant v. Bockholt</i> , 532 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 1995).....	20, 38
<i>Buhmeyer v. Case New Holland, Inc.</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 1035 (S.D. Iowa 2006).....	36, 37
<i>Bullock v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 131 Cal. Rptr. 3d 382 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011).....	27
<i>Christensen v. Good Shepard, Inc.</i> , No. 17-0516, 2018 WL 2731626 (Iowa Ct. App. June 6, 2018).....	31
<i>Comes v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 775 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa 2009).....	7, 11
<i>Contrast Amerigraphics, Inc. v. Mercury Cas. Co.</i> , 107 Cal. Rptr. 3d 307 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....	27
<i>Data Documents, Inc. v. Pottawattamie Cty.</i> , 604 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2000).....	16
<i>Gibson v. ITT Hartford Ins. Co.</i> , 621 N.W.2d 388 (Iowa 2001).....	28, 29
<i>Goddard v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon</i> , 179 P.3d 645 (Ore. 2008)	26
<i>Hamlin v. Hampton Lumber Mills, Inc.</i> , 246 P.3d 1121 (Ore. 2011)	25, 26
<i>Hysell v. Iowa Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 559 F.2d 468 (8th Cir. 1977).....	21
<i>Mathias v. Accor Econ. Lodging, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2003).....	25

<i>Modern Piping, Inc. v. Blackhawk Automatic Sprinklers, Inc.</i> , 581 N.W.2d 616 (Iowa 1998).....	22
<i>Nickerson v. Stonebridge Life Ins. Co.</i> , 371 P.3d 242 (Cal. 2016).....	27
<i>Phelps v. Louisville Water Co.</i> , 103 S.W.3d 46 (Ky. 2003).....	27
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	30, 31
<i>Randolph Foods, Inc. v. McLaughlin</i> , 115 N.W.2d 868 (Iowa 1962).....	22
<i>Robinson v. Perpetual Servs. Corp.</i> , 412 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa 1987).....	15
<i>Schnebly v. Baker</i> , 217 N.W.2d 708 (Iowa 1974).....	21
<i>Seltzer v. Morton</i> , 154 P.3d 561 (Mont. 2007).....	25, 31
<i>Shannon v. Hearity</i> , 487 N.W.2d 690 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992)	16
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	24, 25, 30, 31
<i>State v. Vanover</i> , 559 N.W.2d 618 (Iowa 1997).....	38
<i>Thornton v. Am. Interstate Ins. Co.</i> , 897 N.W.2d 445 (Iowa 2017).....	8, 13, 21, 23, 32
<i>Tratchel v. Essex Grp., Inc.</i> , 452 N.W.2d 171 (Iowa 1990)	7, 11
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	30, 31

<i>Walker v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 63 Cal. Rptr. 3d 507 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....	27
<i>Wesley Retirement Servs., Inc. v. Hansen Lind Meyer, Inc.</i> , 594 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 1999).....	22
<i>Williams v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 176 P.3d 1255 (Ore. 2008)	26, 27, 31
<i>Wilson v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 558 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 1996).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Wilson v. Liberty Mut. Grp.</i> , 666 N.W.2d 163 (Iowa 2003).....	14, 29, 30, 31
<i>Winnebago Indus. v. Haverly</i> , 727 N.W.2d 567 (Iowa 2006).....	14
<i>Wolf v. Wolf</i> , 690 N.W.2d 887 (Iowa 2005).....	31

STATUTES

Iowa Code Section 86.13	37
-------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(f).....	7
Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(4).....	7
